Combined leadership team – strengthened and committed

16

Danny Maher
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

• Previously Opmantek Exec Chair, Foundation Investor
• Netstar executive shareholder - acquired by Logicalis
• Led the building, growth and restructuring of

innovative Cos in AU, Asia, USA & UK
• Named Australian CEO of the Year in 2015

Ray Kiley
Non-Executive Director

• Previously Opmantek Board Advisor
• CEO Intelledocs (SaaS company, recently

acquired)
• Corporate lawyer and former divisional General

Council at Telstra

John Grant
Non-Executive Chairman

• Australian industry leader
• Managing Director of Data#3 (ASX:DTL) for c. 20 years
• Inaugural Chair of Australian Rugby League Commission

Paul MacRae
Non-Executive Director

• International IT industry  veteran
• Previously a senior executive at TechnologyOne,

after establishing MessageLabs in Australia & NZ

David Hwang
Non-Executive Director

• Experienced corporate lawyer  specialising in
capital markets and  corporate governance

• Principal of Automic Legal – specialist law and
corporate governance firm

Combined business – pro forma Profit & Loss

17

FY21 (AUD $'000) FirstWave  Opmantek Adjustment* Combined
Pro forma*

Recurring Revenue 7,595 3,236 10,831

Non-recurring revenue 380 796 1,176

Revenue 7,975 4,033 12,008

Cost of Goods Sold (3,672) - (3,672)

Gross Profit 4,303 4,033 8,336
Other Income 2,427 367 111 2,905

Operating costs (14,912) (5,187) 329 (19,770)

EBITDA (8,182) (787) 440 (8,528)

Gross Profit % 54% 100% 69%

EBITDA Margin % (103)% (20)% (71)%

P&L highlights of the deal pro forma FY21

• 43% increase in recurring revenue

• 94% increase in gross profit

• Lifts gross margin from 54% to 69%

• EBITDA margin % improves

• Pro forma adjustment for development work to
match FirstWave’s accounting policies

• Pro forma does not include identified cost
synergies of $2m

*   Source data- unaudited data from Management Reports.
 Source data – audited data from Financial statements

Cash balance post transaction

18

• Integration plan*
− Estimated integration costs ~$1.2m